

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

AMERICAN FURNITURE)	
WAREHOUSE, CO., a Colorado)	No. 1 CA-CV 16-0773
corporation,)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Maricopa County Superior Court
TOWN OF GILBERT, an)	Cause No. CV2013-009133
Arizona Municipal corporation;)	
JOHN DOES 1-X; and ABC)	
ENTITIES 1-X,)	
Defendant/Appellee.)	
)	
_____)	

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

JAMES S. BURLING
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
Arizona Bar No. 009039
930 G Street
Sacramento California 95814
(916) 419-7111
JBurling@pacificlegal.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. CONDITIONS MANDATED BY ACTS OF GENERALLY APPLICABLE
 LEGISLATION ARE SUBJECT TO THE DOCTRINE OF
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS 4

 A. The U.S. Supreme Court Routinely Invalidates Legislative Conditions
 Under the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine..... 4

 B. The Nexus and Proportionality Tests Are Applicable To Conditions
 Imposed By Acts of General Legislation 7

 II. ONLY THE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY REQUIRED BY *NOLLAN*,
 DOLAN, AND *KOONTZ* WILL PROTECT THE PROPERTY RIGHTS
 THREATENED BY PERMIT CONDITIONS 14

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alto Eldorado P’ship v. City of Santa Fe, 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....9

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States, 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....1

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)17

Brown v. Legal Foundation of Wash., 538 U.S. 216 (2003)13

California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose, 136 S. Ct. 928 (2016).....9

Cardon Oil Co. v. City of Phoenix, 122 Ariz. 102, 593 P.2d 656 (1979).....14

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999).....1

City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger, 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995).....9

Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston, 708 A.2d 657 (Me. 1998).....9

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994) 1, 3, 8, 11-12, 17

Doyle v. Continental Ins. Co., 94 U.S. 535 (1876).....6

Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....14

Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm’n, 271 U.S. 583 (1926)5

Home Builders Ass’n of Central Arizona v. City of Scottsdale,
187 Ariz. 479, 930 P.2d 993 (1997) 3, 9, 14

Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton & Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek,
729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)9

Horne v. Department of Agriculture, __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....1

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District,
__ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)..... 1-4, 7-8, 12-15

Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist., 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001).....9

Lafayette Ins. Co v. French, 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855)5

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)3, 15

<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1109 (1995).....	9
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	5
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	5
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	1, 8, 10-11
<i>Northern Illinois Home Builders Association, Inc. v. County of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995).....	9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	1
<i>Parking Ass’n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	15
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002).....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	5
<i>Simpson v. City of North Platte</i> , 292 N.W.2d 297 (Neb. 1980)	17
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	5
<i>Spinell Homes, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 78 P.3d 692 (Alaska 2003)	9
<i>St. Clair Cnty. Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Pell City</i> , 61 So. 3d 992 (Ala. 2010).....	9
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P’ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	9, 16
<i>Trimen Development Co. v. King Cnty.</i> , 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994).....	9
Other Authorities	
Burling, James S., & Owen, Graham, <i>The Implications of Lingle on Inclusionary Zoning and other Legislative and Monetary Exactions</i> , 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 397 (2009).....	5, 6

Callies, David L., <i>Regulatory Takings and the Supreme Court: How Perspectives on Property Rights Have Changed from Penn Central to Dolan, and What State and Federal Courts Are Doing About It</i> , 28 Stetson L. Rev. 523 (1999)	7
Cordes, Mark W., <i>Legal Limits on Development Exactions: Responding to Nollan and Dolan</i> , 15 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 513 (1995).....	17
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Bargaining with the State</i> (1993)	4
Haskins, Steven A., <i>Closing the Dolan Deal—Bridging the Legislative/Adjudicative Divide</i> , 38 Urb. Law. 487 (2006).....	7
Huffman, James L., <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard: Another Step in the Right Direction</i> , 25 Env'tl. L. 143 (1995)	15
Note, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1595 (1960)	4
Sullivan, Kathleen M., <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989).....	4
